We further report that, during the audit period the Company has issued (i) 500 Series A Senior, Secured Rated, 
Listed, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures aggregating to  50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) 
and (ii) 490 Series B Senior, Secured Rated, Listed, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures aggregating to 
 49,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Nine Crores only) on 8th March, 2022 which has a major bearing on the company’s 

affairs in pursuance of the laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc. referred to above.

Company Secretaries
FCS No.: 7431; CP No.: 7401

Place: Mumbai PU No. 755/2020